Chairperson’s Report for the Transportation and Marine Strategic Policy
Committee held on Tuesday 14" June 2022

Report by Chairperson Councillor Oisin O’Connor
The Chairperson, Councillor Qisin O'Connor presided.
In attendance were:

Cllr Marie Baker, Clir Shay Brennan, Clir Deirdre Donnelly, Clir Eva Elizabeth Dowling, ClIr Kate Feeney, Clir Lorraine Hall, Clir Peter O'Brien, Cllr Maeve O’Connell, Clir Carrie Smyth, Mr. Gregory Alken, Ms. Emma Cahill, Mr. Dara Carroll, Mr. Aaron Moore, Ms. Julie Mulleady and Mr. Pat O’Neill.

Officials present:

Aidan Blighe (Director, Municipal Services); Martin Allidine (Senior Executive Officer, Municipal Services), Sean McGrath (Senior Engineer, Traffic), Patricia Doherty (Administrative Officer, Municipal Services), Gerard Flaherty (Senior Executive Engineer, Traffic and Sustainable Travel), Deirdre Cronin (Senior Staff Officer, Municipal Services),
& Christine Murphy (Clerical Officer, Municipal Services).

1. Minutes:
(@) “That the minutes of the Transportation and Marine Strategic Policy Committee held on 14t December 2021 be APPROVED and ADOPTED.”

(b) “That the minutes of the Transportation and Marine Strategic Policy Committee held on 8% March 2022 be APPROVED and ADOPTED.”

2. Items for Written Reply: Proposed by Councillor Marie Baker and Seconded by Councillor Carrie Smyth. The replies were NOTED.

3. Suspension of Standing Orders:
The Chairperson requested the members suspend Standing Orders to deal with business under Future Work Programme. It was Agreed by members to suspend
Standing Orders.

Future Work Programme

e DLR Bike Add Stands - AGREED to withdraw this item from the agenda and refer to Executive for reply.

e Feasibility and cost of standardising the use of Cycle Priority Traffic Lighting across the County - AGREED to be put onto Current Work Programme for September SPC

e Identify solutions at shared cyclists/pedestrian junctions to ensure accessibility and safety - AGREED to put onto Current Work Programme for September SPC

4. Business submitted by Director of Services:

e Presentation on Parking Policy presentation by Mr. Martin Allidine - AGREED to come back to September’s SPC with terms of reference for members on the proposed parking sub-committee and the presentation was NOTED.

e Draft Road Safety Plan 2022-2030 presentation by Mr. Gerard Flaherty -
Presentation was AGREED and NOTED

e ESB E-bike Pilot (Sandyford and Dun Laoghaire) - Back to base bike share presentation by Mr. Gerard Flaherty — Presentation was AGREED and NOTED.


5. Business Referred from the Council: It was NOTED that there was no business under this heading.

6. Business Referred from Corporate Policy Group: It was NOTED that there was no business under this heading.

7. Correspondence: It was NOTED that there was no business under this heading.
8. Current Work Programme
e Discuss the policy of existing disabled parking bays and installation of new disabled parking bays - Presented by Mr. Sean McGrat. A request made that an audit/review of all disabled parking bays be done.

9. Any other Business: It was NOTED that there was no business under this heading.

10. Conclusion of meeting: The meeting concluded at 19.09.

